

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

BILLY CHARLES WHITE,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S228049

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

JAN 29 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D060969
San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. SCD228290
The Honorable Frank A. Brown, Judge Presiding



OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
STEVE OETTING
Deputy Solicitor General
LISE JACOBSON
Deputy Attorney General
A. NATASHA CORTINA
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 156368
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2220
Fax: (619) 645-2191
Email: Natasha.Cortina@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented	1
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	3
Argument	6
I. White's separate convictions for rape of an intoxicated person and rape of an unconscious person based on the same act were proper because they are different offenses	6
A. Section 954 permits multiple convictions based on the same act or indivisible course of conduct where, among other things, the act or conduct constitutes more than one offense	7
B. Whether separate code provisions describe more than one offense turns on whether the Legislature intended them to be different offenses	8
C. The Legislature intended rape of an intoxicated person and rape of an unconscious person to be different offenses	11
1. Textual: A plain and commonsense reading of the rape statutes supports the conclusion that the Legislature intended subdivisions (a)(1)-(7) of section 261 to define separate rape offenses	11
a. Each rape defined in subdivision (a) of section 261 is a separate offense because each requires proof of different elements and none is a lesser included offense of the other	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
b. Different punishment for some rape offenses defined under subdivision (a) of section 261 further indicates that each is a separate offense	16
c. Rape offenses are not contained in one statutory provision, nor is there a requirement that each offense be self-contained in order to be a separate offense.....	17
2. Statutory Framework: Considering section 261 in light of the statutory framework as a whole supports the conclusion that the Legislature intended each subdivision to be a different offense subject to section 954	20
a. Distinct penal consequences for different violations of subdivision (a) reflect a Legislative intent to treat each rape as a separate offense	21
b. The Legislature's similar treatment of rape and other sex offenses generally reflects an intent to treat them alike	22
c. The omission of any alternative or exception to sections 954 and 654 strongly points to the fact that none is intended and section 261 is subject to those provisions allowing for multiple convictions.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. Legislative History and other extrinsic aids: Treating each paragraph under section 261, subdivision (a) as a separate rape offense is consistent with the Legislature's repeated expansion of liability under the rape statutes, and expressed intent to have the major sex offense statutes conform to each other	26
D. <i>Craig</i> is distinguishable and therefore no bar to finding separate convictions	31
II. Alternatively, White's separate convictions for rape of an intoxicated person and rape of an unconscious person based on the same act were proper because they are—at the very least—different statements of the same offense	37
Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> (1932) 284 U.S. 299	9
<i>In re Hayes</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 604	33
<i>In re Hess</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 171	34
<i>In re Walker</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 764	15
<i>In re Wright</i> (1967) 65 Cal.2d 650	34
<i>Johnson v. Dep't of Justice</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 871	14
<i>Lopez v. Superior Court</i> 50 Cal.4th at p. 1063	31
<i>People v. Barnes</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 284 (<i>Barnes</i>)	27, 28
<i>People v. Benson</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 24	33
<i>People v. Bergschneider</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 144	15
<i>People v. Collins</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 57	32
<i>People v. Craig</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 453 (<i>Craig</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 28	15

<i>People v. Eid</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 650	24
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 405	3
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 533 (<i>Gonzalez</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1015	15
<i>People v. Hallock</i> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 595	15
<i>People v. Hoyt</i> (1942) 20 Cal.2d 306	14
<i>People v. Jailles</i> (1905) 146 Cal. 301	36
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557	24
<i>People v. Kehoe</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 711	13
<i>People v. Knox</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 197	15
<i>People v. Kramer</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 720	8
<i>People v. Lohbauer</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 364	32
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1051	23
<i>People v. Montoya</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1031	7
<i>People v. Morante</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 403	37

<i>People v. Ortega</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 686 (<i>Ortega</i>).....	7, 38, 39
<i>People v. Palmer</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 856.....	24
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 351 (<i>Pearson</i>).....	7, 33, 38, 39
<i>People v. Reed</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1224 (<i>Reed</i>).....	7, 14
<i>People v. Rincon-Pineda</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 864.....	28
<i>People v. Sloan</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 110.....	14, 25
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2010) 191 Cal.App.4th 199 (<i>Smith</i>).....	30
<i>People v. Snyder</i> (1888) 75 Cal. 323.....	35, 36
<i>People v. Tideman</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 574 (<i>Tideman</i>).....	8, 14, 33
<i>People v. Vann</i> (1900) 129 Cal. 118.....	35, 36
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.....	24
<i>People v. White</i> (2013) 2013 WL 1444254 (<i>White I</i>).....	3, 4, 30
<i>White II</i> , at pp. 6-7	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Whitmer</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 733.....	34
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148.....	25
<i>People v. Zambia</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 965.....	26

<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 624	15
<i>United States v. Powell</i> (1984) 469 U.S. 57	24

STATUTES

Evidence Code

§ 1103	28
--------------	----

Penal Code

§ 18	18
§ 261	<i>passim</i>
§ 261(1)	32
§ 261, subd. (a)	13, 17, 18, 26
§ 261, subd. (3)	3
§ 261, subd. (a)(1)	25
§ 261, subd. (a)(2)	25
§ 261, subd. (a)(3)	1, 12
§ 261, subd. (a)(4)	1, 12
§ 261 subds. (a)(1)-(7)	19
§ 261.5	14, 32
§ 262	20, 21, 28
§ 263	20, 34, 35
§ 264	<i>passim</i>
§ 264.1	21
§ 286	20, 22
§ 286(f)	22
§ 286(i)	22
§ 286(c)(2)	22
§ 286(j)	22
§ 288a	<i>passim</i>
§ 288a, subd. (a)	18
§ 288a, subds. (b)-(k)	19
§ 288a, subd. (c)(2)	16
§ 288a, subd. (f)	3, 8, 12
§ 288a, subd. (i)	3, 12
§ 289	20, 22, 31
§ 289(d)	22
§ 289(e)	22

Penal Code	
§ 289(a)(1)(A)	22
§ 289(a)(1)(D)	22
§ 289(f)	22
§ 290.008	21
§ 290.008, subd. (c)(2)	21
§ 290.46, subd. (b)	22
§ 290.46, subd. (c)	22
§ 496	7
§ 654	<i>passim</i>
§ 667.6	21
§ 667.6, subd. (e)	21
§ 667.6, subds. (e)(2)-(3)	21
§ 667.61	21
§ 667.61, subd. (c)	21
§ 950	37
§ 952	37
§ 954	<i>passim</i>
§ 1127d	28
§ 1127e	28
§ 1203.065, subd. (a)	22
§ 1203.065, subd. (b)	22
§ 1385	25
Stats. 1921, c. 848, p. 1633, § 2	20
Stats. 1923, ch. 130, § 1	16
Stats. 1979, ch. 994	28
Stats. 1980, ch. 587; Leg. Counsel's Dig. of Assem. Bill No. 2899, 4 Stats. 1980 (Reg. Sess.) Summary Dig., p. 158	29
Stats. 1981 ch. 849	29
Stats. 1984	
ch. 1634	29
ch. 1635	29
Stats. 2002 ch. 302	29
Three Strikes Law	25
Vehicle Code	
§ 13377, subd. (a)(2)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM

No. 1002	12
No. 1017	12
No. 3515	15
No. 3550	15
Ass. Comm. on Public Safety Report on Assem. Bill No. 485 (1986 Reg. Sess.), at p. 4	29
Leg. Counsel's Dig. of Assem. Bill No. 2899, 4 Stats. 1980 (Reg. Sess.) Summary Dig., p. 158	29
Leg. Counsel's Dig., Assem. Bill No. 1844, Ch. 219 (2009- 2010 Reg. Sess.)	29
2013 Cal. Legis. Serv. Chapter 259	13
Sen. Bill No. 497 (1970 Reg. Sess.) chaptered as Stats. 1970, ch. 1301, §§ 1, 2.....	14
Review of Selected 1980 California Legislation, Crimes (1980) 12 Pacific L.J. 321-322.....	29
Review of Selected 1979 California Legislation (1979) Pacific L.J. 409-410	28
